
September 17, 2009 
 
Rick A. Muench, President and  
  Chief Executive Officer 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation 
P.O. Box 411 
Burlington, KS  66839 
 
Dear Mr. Muench: 
 
SUBJECT: LICENSED OPERATOR POSITIVE ALCOHOL TEST 
 
Your facility reported on September 14, 2009, (Event report 45349), that an NRC-licensed 
operator tested positive for alcohol following a fitness-for-duty test taken on September 14, 
2009.  This letter is a request for information pertaining to this occurrence.  Please provide, 
within 30 days after the date of this letter, answers to the questions listed in the enclosure and 
other records and information on this operator's fitness for duty which are relevant to this 
occurrence.  We request that any personal, proprietary, or safeguards information in your 
response be contained in a separate attachment and appropriately marked.  The affidavit 
required by 10 CFR 2.790(b) must accompany your response, where applicable. 
 
You should determine whether the operator meets the requirements of 10 CFR 55.33(a)(1).  
You should ensure that (1) the operator meets the general health requirements of ANSI/ANS-
3.4-1983, (2) the operator does not have a disqualifying condition under Section 5.3 of that 
standard, and (3) that documentation describing the designated physician's conclusion that the 
operator meets the requirements of ANSI/ANS-3.4-1983 is available for review by the NRC.  If a 
conditional license is requested per 10 CFR 55.25, that condition should be documented on 
NRC Form 396 and transmitted to the NRC. 
 
If you determine that the operator no longer meets the medical qualifications described in 10 
CFR 55.33(a)(1), then, in accordance with 10 CFR 55.25, you must notify the NRC via letter of 
the operator's permanent incapacitation.  For example, you must notify the NRC if you 
determine, based on your employee assistance program in consultation with your designated 
physician, that the operator can no longer meet the medical criteria of ANSI/ANS-3.4-1983. 
 
The NRC will evaluate the information in your reply to this letter to determine if further action is 
warranted pursuant 10 CFR Parts 50 or 55.  The information supplied will be maintained in NRC 
Privacy System of Records-16 and will be subject to the Privacy Act.  If you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact me at (817) 860-8159.  Your cooperation is appreciated. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
      /RA/  
 

Ryan E. Lantz, Chief 
Operations Branch 
Division of Reactor Safety 
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Docket:   50-482 
License:  NPF-42 
 
Enclosure:  
As stated 
 
cc: 
Vice President Operations/Plant Manager 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation 
P.O. Box 411 
Burlington, KS  66839 
 
Jay Silberg, Esq. 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
2300 N Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20037 
 
Supervisor Licensing 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation 
P.O. Box 411 
Burlington, KS  66839 
 
Chief Engineer 
Utilities Division 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS  66604-4027 
 
Office of the Governor 
State of Kansas 
Topeka, KS  66612-1590 
 
Attorney General 
120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Topeka, KS  66612-1597 
 
County Clerk 
Coffey County Courthouse 
110 South 6th Street 
Burlington, KS  66839 
 
Chief, Radiation and Asbestos 
  Control Section 
Bureau of Air and Radiation 
Kansas Department of Health and 
  Environment 
1000 SW Jackson, Suite 310 
Topeka, KS  66612-1366 
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Chief, Technological Hazards 
   Branch 
FEMA, Region VII 
9221 Ward Parkway 
Suite 300 
Kansas City, MO  64114-3372 
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Electronic distribution by RIV: 
Regional Administrator (Elmo.Collins@nrc.gov) 
Deputy Regional Administrator (Chuck.Casto@nrc.gov) 
DRP Director (Dwight.Chamberlain@nrc.gov) 
DRP Deputy Director (Anton.Vegel@nrc.gov) 
DRS Director (Roy.Caniano@nrc.gov) 
DRS Deputy Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov) 
Senior Resident Inspector (Chris.Long@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (Charles.Peabody@nrc.gov) 
Site Secretary (Shirley.Allen@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRP/B (Vincent.Gaddy@nrc.gov) 
Senior Project Engineer, DRP/B (Rick.Deese@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov) 
Team Leader, DRP/TSS (Chuck.Paulk@nrc.gov) 
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov) 
Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov) 
Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov) 
OEMail Resource 
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ENCLOSURE 
 

Licensed Operator Fitness-for-Duty Questionnaire 
 
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation is requested to provide the following information 
concerning the fitness-for-duty occurrence of September 14, 2009, regarding the involved 
licensed operator: 
 
1. Name and responsibilities of the operator. 
 
2. A summary of the operator's entire fitness-for-duty testing history.  Please include the 

dates and times the operator was tested, the reasons for the tests (i.e., random, for-
cause, or follow-up), the results of the tests, and the dates that any tests were confirmed 
positive.   

 
3. Whether the operator consumed alcoholic beverages within the protected area.  If so, 

please provide the details of the circumstances surrounding such consumption. 
 
4. Your intentions with regard to the operator's resumption of duties under the 10 CFR Part 

50 and Part 55 licenses, including your plans for follow-up testing.  
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